

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NEW YORKERS FOR STUDENTS' EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS  
("NYSER"), by its President, JAY WORONA, RUBNELIA  
AGOSTINO, MIRIAM ARISTY-FARER, KATHRYN  
BARNETT, AVA CAPOTE, MILAGROS ARCIA. G.  
CHANGLERTH, MONA DAVIDS, JANET DURAN, ROLANDO  
GARITA, SARA HARRINGTON, SONJA JONES, NICOLE  
IORIO, HEIDI MOUILLESSEAU-KUNZMAN, GRETCHEN  
MULLINS-KIM, ANNETTE RENAUD, ELLEN  
TRACHTENBERG, HEIDI TESKA-PRINCE, ANDY WILLARD,  
NATASHA CAPERS, JACQUELINE COLSON, NICOLE JOB,  
CHRIS OWENS, SAM PRIOZZOLO, PATRICIA PADILLA,  
LYNN SANCHEZ, and ROBERT JACKSON

Plaintiffs,

-and-

THE CITY OF YONKERS,

Intervenor-Plaintiff,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ANDREW M. CUOMO,  
as Governor of the State of New York, NEW YORK STATE  
BOARD OF REGENTS, and JOHN B. KING, Jr.  
as President of the University of the State of New York, and  
Commissioner of Education,

Defendants.

Consolidated  
Index No. 100274/2013  
(formerly 650450/2014)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
*Attorney for Defendants*  
120 Broadway, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10271  
Tel.: (212) 416-6035

ALISSA S. WRIGHT  
Assistant Attorney General  
of Counsel

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE STATE HAS COMPLIED WITH <u>CFE III</u> AND THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION MUST BE DISMISSED .....	4
II.   THE 2007 LEGISLATION WAS NOT A CALCULATION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL MINIMUM, MANDATING THE DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AND SECOND CAUSES OF ACTION.....	10
III.  THE COURT CANNOT EVALUATE FUNDING PROVISIONS PIECEMEAL .....	16
A. School Districts Receive Billions of Dollars in Education Funding Outside of Foundation Aid .....	16
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Maintain Their Claims Seeking to Invalidate Specific Statutes .....	17
IV.  PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SUSTAIN AN EDUCATION ARTICLE CLAIM WITHOUT PROVING EDUCATIONAL DEFICIENCIES ON A DISTRICT-BY-DISTRICT BASIS AND THUS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS PREMISED SOLELY ON THE 2007 LEGISLATIVE GOALS MUST BE DISMISSED .....	19
V.   PLAINTIFFS CONCEDE THAT THERE IS NO BASIS FOR THEIR THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION .....	22
VI.  PLAINTIFFS, INCLUDING INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFF THE CITY OF YONKERS, DO NOT HAVE CAPACITY OR STANDING TO MAINTAIN THIS ACTION .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Albany Law School v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Retardation &amp; Developmental Disabilities,</u> 19 N.Y.3d 106 (2012) .....	14
<u>Bd. of Educ., Levittown Union Free School Dist. (“Levittown”) v. Nyquist,</u> 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982) .....	23
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State of N.Y.,</u> 29 A.D.3d 175 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	8, 9
<u>Campaign For Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State,</u> 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995) (“CFE I”) .....	2, 22
<u>Campaign For Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) (“CFE II”) .....	2, 22
<u>Campaign For Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State,</u> 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006) (“CFE III”).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Citizens for Yonkers v. State of N.Y.,</u> Index No. 08850/05 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. Oct. 25, 2005) (Lefkowitz, J.) .....	25
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores,</u> 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	13
<u>City of N.Y. v. State of N.Y.,</u> 86 N.Y.2d 286 (1995) .....	24, 25
<u>County of Rensselaer v. Regan,</u> 173 A.D.2d 37 (3d Dep’t 1991), <u>aff’d</u> 80 N.Y.2d 988 (1992) .....	25
<u>D’Alessandro v. Carro,</u> 123 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	21
<u>Dickerson v. United States,</u> 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	12
<u>Flanders Assoc. v. Town of Southampton,</u> 198 A.D.2d 328 (2d Dep’t 1993) .....	14
<u>Hussein v. State of N.Y.,</u> 19 N.Y.3d 899 (2012) .....	14, 15

<u>LaValle v. Hayden,</u> 98 N.Y.2d 155 (2002) .....	15
<u>In The Matter of Bd. of Ed. of the Roosevelt Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Bd. of Trustees of the State Univ. of N.Y.,</u> 282 A.D.2d 166 (3d Dep’t 2001) .....	26
<u>N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. State,</u> 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005) .....	20
<u>Paynter v. State of N.Y.,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003) .....	21
<u>People v. Turner,</u> 5 N.Y.3d 476 (2005) .....	21
<u>State Ass’n of Small City School Districts, Inc. v. State of N.Y.,</u> 42 A.D.3d 648 (3d Dept. 2007) .....	20, 21
<u>Zuckerman v. New York,</u> 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980) .....	5
<b>State Statutes</b>	
CPLR	
§ 1019.....	1
§ 1023.....	1
N.Y. Educ. L.	
§ 3602(4)(a) .....	18
N.Y. Tax Law	
§ 606(bbb).....	18
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
<a href="http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/Profiles/profiles_cover.html">http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/Profiles/profiles_cover.html</a> .....	17
<a href="https://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy1314archive/enacted1314/2013-14NewYorkStateSchoolAidPrograms.pdf">https://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy1314archive/enacted1314/2013-14NewYorkStateSchoolAidPrograms.pdf</a> .....	17
